THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

SENATE BILL

No. 1139 Session of 2022

INTRODUCED BY GEBHARD, MARCH 9, 2022

REFERRED TO TRANSPORTATION, MARCH 9, 2022

AN ACT

1 2 3 4 5	intersection with County Line Lane to the intersection with Pennsylvania Route 117 through Campbelltown in South Londonderry Township, Lebanon County, as the Commissioner
6	The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
7	hereby enacts as follows:
8	Section 1. Commissioner William E. Ames Memorial Highway.

- 8 Section 1. Commissioner William E. Ames Memorial Highway.
- 9 (a) Findings.--The General Assembly finds and declares as 10 follows:
- 11 (1) William E. Ames was a lifelong educator as a teacher 12 in the Derry Township School District before retiring after 13 30 years of service in the profession.
- 14 (2) Commissioner Ames was a dedicated public servant,
 15 first elected as a South Londonderry Township supervisor and
 16 then as a Lebanon County commissioner for the past 10 years.
- 17 (3) Commissioner Ames supported countless charitable
 18 organizations in the Lebanon Valley and devoted time to
 19 numerous volunteer groups and activities.
- 20 (4) In addition to his teaching career and years in

- 1 public office, Commissioner Ames was a successful business
- 2 owner in the Lebanon Valley.
- 3 (5) Commissioner Ames was deeply devoted to making
- 4 Lebanon County a better place for everyone who lived there.
- 5 (b) Designation. -- The section of Pennsylvania Route 322 from
- 6 the intersection with County Line Lane to the intersection with
- 7 Pennsylvania Route 117 through Campbelltown in South Londonderry
- 8 Township, Lebanon County, is designated as the Commissioner
- 9 William E. Ames Memorial Highway.
- 10 (c) Signs. -- The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 11 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the highway to
- 12 traffic in both directions on the highway.
- 13 Section 2. Effective date.
- 14 This act shall take effect in 60 days.